THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF CASTLE HILLS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$17,316.12 ALLOWING THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO PERFORM A ONE-TIME SILT REMOVAL IN OLMOS CREEK FROM LOOP 410 W TO JACKSON KELLER.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio conducts silt removal based on the Infrastructure Management Program Channel Restoration Component and citizen input from 311 and are completed with internal resources; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio was conducting silt removal for a concrete channel between Loop 410 and Jackson Keller within the City of San Antonio area and was approached by the Director of Public Works for the City of Castle Hill inquiring about silt removal upstream within the Castle Hills jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio met with the City of Castle Hills' City Manager, Rita Hoyl, and Director of Public Works, Rick Harava regarding a one-time silt removal in Olmos Creek since Castle Hills does not have the staff or equipment necessary to undertake silt removal and its, have requested the City of San Antonio's assistance with completing this project; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Castle Hills in an amount not to exceed \$17,316.12 to allow the City of San Antonio to perform a one-time silt removal in Olmos Creek from Loop 410 W to Jackson Keller; and

WHEREAS, entering in to this Interlocal Agreement San Antonio will ensure that silt in the Castle Hills portion of Olmos Creek does not interfere with the San Antonio's drainage system capacity and failure to complete the silt removal project may result in excess silt flowing into San Antonio infrastructure and decreasing drainage capacity; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Castle Hills to perform a one-time silt removal in Olmos Creek from Loop 410 W to Jackson Keller.

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved:

- a) Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited and appropriated into Fund 29615000, Internal Order 223000000247 and General Ledger 6301120.
- b) The amount of \$17,316.12 is appropriated for this ordinance in Fund 29615000, Cost Center 2390020115 and General Ledger 5301010 and the Fiscal Year 2014 budget is amended to reflect this change.

c) The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day	of, 2013.
	M A Y O R Julián Castro
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Robert F. Greenblum, City Attorney